




September 1, 1995

Gary L. Wolfe

Vance, Thrift and Biller

181 South Ash Street

P.O. Box 1268

Ventura, CA  93002






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-95-269

Dear Mr. Wolfe:


This is in response to your letter requesting confirmation of telephone advice provided to Sherry Lions on behalf of the Committee to Elect Larry Carpenter Sheriff under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Please note that this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)


This letter confirms that your letter dated August 14, 1995, accurately summarizes the advice I provided to you on that date.  You asked whether a candidate could give up to $250 dollars each to two campaign workers who were also husband and wife.  You stated that the gift was intended to honor their 50th wedding anniversary.  


As we discussed Section 89513(f)(1) provides:


Campaign funds shall not be used to make personal gifts unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  


* * *


[G]ifts with a total cumulative value of less than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) in a single year made to an individual employee, a committee worker, or an employee of the elected officer's agency, are considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  For purposes of this paragraph, a gift to a member of a person's immediate family shall be deemed to be a gift to that person.


Since each of the intended recipients are campaign workers in their own right, the sheriff may give a gift of up to $250 to each in a calendar year.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

